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8.1 HUTENBUMTIIUALATINEAT UALTININIUNITHANNY
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JUUsEINESUANTAe URWIUUSINAMHUAY kazRus1elavemInendy

.
. . sutsznaiianadagldfuludeudseana
wnd e usluEYY
2560 2561 2562 2563 2564
1. 9uyseunau| 7,793,566 7,856,032 7,918,499 7,980,964 | 8,043,430
W UFU
2. 3UUsENUINY | 544,912,125 | 569,433,171 | 595,057,664 | 621,835,259
slg
2.6.1 quUsTaNUEUAY (8/uTn)
. Uszunaunisatianelutsudszunu
NUINT1EIY
2560 2561 2562 2563 2564
1. Juymang 20,186,428 | 21,397,614 | 22,681,471 | 24,042,359 | 25,484,900
2. SUAL U 4,808,770 4,926,740 5,044,710 5,162,680 5,280,650
3. qUAMU - - - - -
4. JUgANYU - - - - -
374 24,995,198 | 26,324,354 | 27,726,181 | 29,205,039 | 30,765,550
2.6.2 suUszanauiusiela (wue/uv)
. Uszanaunissesuludeudssana
NUINTIWTU
2560 2561 2562 2563 2564
-nouwny Wassuayian | 7,666,642 | 8,011,641 | 8,372,165 | 8,748,912 | 9,142,613
374 7,666,642 | 8,011,641 | 8,372,165 | 8,748,912 | 9,142,613

2.7 S2UUNISANED

LUUTUS YUY

2.8 n1siigulaunulena s1e3vILazn1saInsiisuseudIuNinINeas (813)
Asgulaunulein waznisamzideussudiuuniinends Tmduluaiy

VOUIAUNMINGFBUULY 108N 1TANWITUUTEYYINT W.A. 2556



3. vangnsuazanIsdnaeu

3.1 nangasUiyyns 4 U

3.1.1  WWENATINARANENEAS
3.1.2 laseadevangns
1) nuInIv AN

- nAYATAIPUFEARS

9

- NNy Emans

9

- NRUININIY
- NAWIYINIAEARSLarAtinAanS
2) YUINIVUANIY

NRUIV AU

-
- NRuIYNeNUIAY
- NgXIYLeNEeN

3) NUINIVLADNLET

135

30

12

99
a8

36

15

15

“uenn

WUWAA
NN
nwhn
NN
NN
wUwAN
nILAn
NN
nwhn

“uenn



1)

Ny 321
CM 321
fin 021
GE 021
fin 022
GE 022
fin 104
GE 104
fin 302
GE 302
fiF 101
EC 101

fin 011
GE 011
fin 012
GE 012
fin 013
GE 013
fin 180
GE 180
fin 304
GE 304
fin 305
GE 305

fin 031
GE 031
fin 141
GE 141
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3.1.3 g lundngns
iqefn (Usse1e-Uua-Anedienues)

W ANYIA 30 wuwha
- NFUIVIHIANAEAS 6  wiqwnn
Fon 2 sedmaneiveelll

Lﬁwgﬁawal,ﬂmLLazm'ﬁﬁwu’lﬁé’fﬁu 3 (2-2-5)
Sufficiency Economy and Sustainable Development
fpumansludinusgdniu 3 (3-0-6)
Social Sciences in Everyday Life

p1susTIUlan 3 (3-0-6)
World Civilization

uyuduarAunndon 3 (3-0-6)
Man and Environment

fpuuazimusssulng 3 (3-0-6)
Thai Society and Culture

iswgmansilodinUszdrfulasnmsUsenaunis 3 (3-0-6)
Economics in Daily Life and Operations

- NHUIVINYBEANEAS 6  widghn
Fon 2 siedmaneivselll

UywdiuANLIINIAaly 3 (3-0-6)
Man and Arts Appreciation

IIneiuNgANTIULYWE 3 (3-0-6)
Psychology and Human Behavior

?j%ﬂ’]WLﬁ@ﬂ’]i@T’]i\i%am 3 (2-2-5)
Health for life

AaurAuAINAnES19ETIA 3 (1-4-4)
Art and Creative Thinking

mansiazfalusleygivu 3 (2-2-5)
Liberal Arts of Intellectuals

UseIRMEnILas NAMUIN1TVBIR UL 3 (3-0-6)
History and Development of Lanna

- NFUAVINTEN 12 wnuoeia
nslgn1wlng 3 (2-2-5)

Thai Language Usage
AMBINGuIUgIY 1 3 (2-2-5)
Fundamental English 1



fin 142
GE 142
fin 243
GE 243

ng 100
RE 100
m 101
SC 101
m 102
SC 102
18 101
El 101
18 102
El 102
fin 014
GE 014
2)

nA 301
AM 301
nA 302
AM 302
Ax 100
CH 100
AN 210
CH 210
AN 250
CH 250
A 100
MA 100
43 210
Bl 210

nein (Us5818-U3)U

mmé’mqwﬁugm 2

Fundamental English 2
ANMDINYUTINITNEAT 1

English for Agriculture 1

- NFUIVIINBIAEATUATANNANENS
Fon 2 Meivanseivseluil
WasUd STz TuY

Energy for Daily Life
nermansiiiedin

Science for Life

ML INEFansuazinalulag
Development of Science and Technology
Sennssundesiuludinusysriu
Basic Engineering in Daily Life
wanssieafuemswazen
General Aspects of Food and Drug
msAvduasimeifienisfing
Information Searching for Academic Study
NUINIVILANIL

- NFUIVILNY
TARLALANTLALINIINITNYAT
Agricultural Materials and Chemicals
nMsinunsiuasnnden

Agriculture and the Environment
Wil

General Chemistry

iR 189

Analytical Chemistry

IR

Organic Chemistry
pdlaranstuiugiy

Foundation of Mathematics
WONYAIARNT

Botany

Qs

3

99
48
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a 1%
A-ANWYINIYAULDY)

(2-2-5)

(2-2-5)

“uenn

(3-0-6)

(2-2-5)

(2-2-5)

(3-0-6)

(3-0-6)

(2-2-5)

“uenn

“uenn

(3-0-6)

(3-0-6)

(2-3-5)

(2-3-5)

(2-3-5)

(3-0-6)

(2-3-5)



U3 330
Bl 330

Ay 312
SF 312
ng 456
AG 456
na 221
FA 221
nef 201
HO 201
el 102
PH 102
fin 343
GE 343
dn 312
ST 312
df 240
AS 240

nA 311
AM 311
nA 391
AM 391
nA 392
AM 392
nA 411
AM 411

nA 412
AM 412
nA 499
AM 499
ng 301
EN 301

18

wiaefn (Ussene-Ufun-Anwdienud)

SGRRRNIEN

Microbiology

Ughimanditowiu

Introduction of Soil Science
sruunTUanivy

Cropping System
A CTR A PTEIIR: Rty

Principles of Aquaculture
nanNvaIu

Principles of Horticulture
andiiugu

Basic Physics

AUNUINIYIDINGY

English Conversation for the Workplace
AAUAYNNSIIUHUNSTAAB L Bad

Statistics and Introduction to Experimental Designs

NANNISLALIER
Principles of Animal Science
- NNV NINUIAY

wialulagnslidansiaiinianisinensegralaonse
Safety Technology in the Use of Agrochemicals

inwglsgaunsalivndnenizaian 1
Studying or Training in Specific Topics 1
MNwglseaunsalivTnenizanan 2
Studying or Training in Specific Topics 2
a3ivenfinTiiendeatunsldtadansndn

Crop Physiology related to Management of

Agricultural Materials
nINanigoITUaanse

Safety Practices in Food Crop Production
duun

Seminar

NYINYIMNNITNYAT

Agricultural Entomology

3

36

(2-3-5)

(2-3-5)

(2-3-5)

(2-3-5)

(2-3-5)

(2-3-5)

(2-3-5)

(3-0-6)

(3-0-6)

“uenn
3 (2-3-5)

(0-3-1)

(0-3-1)

(3-0-6)

(3-0-6)

(0-2-1)

(2-3-5)



nein (Us5818-U3)U

sn301  safiavily

PP 301  General Plant Pathology

W 360 FyNyLaznITAIUAN

PP 360 Weeds and Their Control

fa 231 ieswgrandinunaiesdy

AE 231 Introduction to Agricultural Economics

an 301  MANNITENLETUNITINYAS

EX 301  Principles of Agricultural Extension
FoniZou 9 miein Mnseivaelul

Ne 497 @ufafine

AP 497  Co-operative Education

Y 498 MSiSEUIDATE

AP 498  Independent Study

N 499 NISANYY WIBNNIIU NIDHNDUIUANNUTZINA

AP 499  Overseas Study, Training or Internship

- NguIVNBNLEDN

Qs

3
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CM 321  Sufficiency Economy and Sustainable Development 3 (2-2-5)
Prerequisite : None
Definition, background, conditions and major aspects of sufficiency
economy concept; its relations to and impact on sustainable development, with
an emphasis on Thailand.
(Lecture 2 hours, Practice 2 hours, Self Study 5 hours/week)
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GE 021  Social Sciences in Everyday Life 3 (3-0-6)
Prerequisite : None
Social phenomena in everyday life; application of concepts and
theoretical knowledge in the Social Sciences for the understanding and
explanation of social occurrences; changes in Thai society in relations to global
society; analysis of social problems in the modern world.
(Lecture 3 hours, Practice 0 hour, Self Study 6 hours/week)
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GE 022 World Civilization 3 (3-0-6)
Prerequisite : None
Development and relations of important civilizations in different
geographical and cultural spaces according to historical backgrounds and their
influences on present-day societies.

(Lecture 3 hours, Practice 0 hour, Self Study 6 hours/week)
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GE 104  Man and Environment 3 (3-0-6)

Prerequisite : None

The formation of human beings, the equilibrium of nature and ecology,
the study of socio-economic and cultural evolution effecting on natural
environment and ecology, thinking process and decision making in appropriating
uses of natural resources, human and gender equality based sustainable
development.

(Lecture 3 hours, Practice 0 hour, Self Study 6 hours/week)
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GE 302  Thai Society and Culture 3 (3-0-6)
Prerequisite : None
Studying the formation of Thai society. The factors that determine the
characteristics of socio-economic political, religion, rite, playing folk, fine arts,
dramatic arts, music, trends to structure of Thai society in the present day and the
characteristic that continuous from Thai society in the past, including trend of
change in Thai society and culture.

(Lecture 3 hours, Practice 0 hour, Self Study 6 hours/week)
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EC 101  Economics in Daily Life and Operations 3 (3-0-6)

Prerequisite : None

This course aims to study the meaning and important of Daily Life and
Operation Economics. Economy Evolution, Inflation, Deflation, Production Factors,
Government roles in daily life economy, financial economics and financial planning
for operation are also included. This course will help to understand and adapt
the daily life behaviors follow to the economy changes as well as able to apply
knowledge for operating their own businesses in the future.

(Lecture 3 hours, Practice 0 hour, Self Study 6 hours/week)
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GE 011  Man and Arts Appreciation 3 (3-0-6)
Prerequisite : None

Aesthetics in arts; arts development and its relation to human life: music, dramatic

art and visual art; arts appreciation; analysis and criticism of Thai and Western arts.

(Lecture 3 hours, Practice 0 hour, Self Study 6 hours/week)
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GE 012  Psychology and Human Behaviour 3 (3-0-6)
Prerequisite : None
Perspectives in behavior; biological foundations of behavior; human
development; mental processes; personality; health behavior; social behavior.
(Lecture 3 hours, Practice 0 hour, Self Study 6 hours/week)
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GE 013  Health for Life 3 (2-2-5)

Prerequisite : None

Concepts in health, health management, health promotion with an
emphasis on principles of physical education, health education, recreation, sports
science, and public health; exercise for health; nutrition and health; stress
prevention and eradication; physical fitness test and assessment; first aid;
prevention of exercise and sports injury, drug abuse, accident, and major
transmitted and non-transmitted diseases; providing sex-education.

(Lecture 2 hours, Practice 2 hours, Self Study 5 hours/week)
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GE 180  Art and Creative Thinking 3 (1-4-4)

Prerequisite : None

Definition of art; genres of art; artistic creation process; creative thinking
elements; problems of artistic creation and their solutions; practice of drawing
lines and shapes, painting, colouring, and spacing; artistic composition and
fundamental artistic techniques; creation of artistic work.

(Lecture 1 hour, Practice 4 hours, Self Study 4 hours/week)
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GE 304  Liberal Arts of Intellectuals 3 (2-2-5)

Prerequisite : None

The study of definition, composition, and characterislics of intellicle,
self-recognition, recognition of others, techniques and strategies of self-recognition
and recognition of others, skills of communication and human relation,
personality development, skill of thinking and economic, social and political
problem analyzing ASEAN and adaptation including awareness of public property
and ways of living in society with happiness.

(Lecture 2 hours, Practice 2 hours, Self Study 5 hours/week)
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GE 305  History and Development of Lanna 3 (3-0-6)
Prerequisite : None
Importance of local history; background of Lanna; development of
politics, economy, society and culture of Lanna from the ancient time to present.

(Lecture 3 hours, Practice 0 hour, Self Study 6 hours/week)
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GE 031  Thai Language Usage 3 (2-2-5)

Prerequisite : None

Practice of listening and reading for main ideas; analysis and evaluation
of text from listening and reading; speaking for giving information, knowledge, and
opinions; sentence and paragraph writing; essay writing; documentary writing;
argumentative and academic articles writing.

(Lecture 2 hours, Practice 2 hours, Self Study 5 hours/week)
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GE 141 Fundamental English 1 3 (2-2-5)
Prerequisite : None
Practice of English for communicative purposes on a basic level; English
usage in everyday life contexts focusing on listening, speaking, reading, and writing;
English learning strategies.

(Lecture 2 hours, Practice 2 hours, Self Study 5 hours/week)
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GE 142  Fundamental English 2 3 (2-2-5)
Prerequisite : GE 141 Fundamental English 1
Practice of English for communicative purposes on an intermediate level;

English usage in everyday life contexts focusing on listening, speaking, reading, and

writing; English learning strategies; application of language skills to real life

situations in accordance with the cultures of English speakers.
(Lecture 2 hours, Practice 2 hours, Self Study 5 hours/week)
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GE 243 English for Agriculture 1 3 (2-2-5)
Prerequisite : GE 142 Fundamental English 2
Specific vocabulary and grammatical structures in the content of
agricultural science, using integrated language skills.
(Lecture 2 hours, Practice 2 hours, Self Study 5 hours/week)
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RE 100  Energy for Daily Life 3 (3-0-6)
Prerequisite : None
Fundamental of energy ; energy situations ; energy resources ; energy
utilization in everyday life ; energy and environmental conservation ; awareness of
energy consumption.
(Lecture 3 hours, Practice 0 hour, Self Study 6 hours/week)
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SC 101 Science for Life 3 (2-2-5)

Prerequisite : None

Origins of the Earth and life; evolution of life; biology in everyday life;
introduction to astronomy, meteorology, natural resources, nuclear energy, radiation;
use of nuclear energy for peace; the environment and pollutions; chemical
substance in food; medication in everyday life; use of chemicals in industry and their
effects on the environment; nanotechnology and its trend and application.

(Lecture 2 hours, Practice 2 hours, Self Study 5 hours/week)
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SC 102  Development of Science and Technology 3 (2-2-5)

Prerequisite : None

Human’s learning process about nature from the dawn of civilization;
scientific and technological development and economic characteristics in different
periods, namely, agriculture economy, industrial economy, information economy,
molecular economy; scientific development in terms of application to life; food and
medication; effects of software technology on medical industry; research and
advancement in medicine; protein analysis in the human body for medical diagnosis
and treatment; human genomic development and bioinformatics; research in herbs;
indigenous wisdom in medication and its prospect in medical industry.

(Lecture 2 hours, Practice 2 hours, Self Study 5 hours/week)
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El 101 Basic Engineering in Daily Life 3 (3-0-6)

Prerequisite : None

Electrical systems and communication; use of electrical equipments for
energy saving; use and maintenance of computer; use and maintenance of vehicles
and farm machineries; fundamental of construction, water supply and sanitary, and
environmental management in everyday life.

(Lecture 3 hours, Practice 0 hour, Self Study 6 hours/week)
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El 102  General Aspects of Food and Drug 3 (3-0-6)
Prerequisite : None
Importance of food; food consumption culture; technological applications
to food in everyday life; use of food beyond consumption; nutritional service; small
food enterprise and marketing; logistics and supply chain; nutraceuticals; general
knowledge of medicine dosage and its danger, and drug; consumers’ rights and
protection on nutrition and medicine.

(Lecture 3 hours, Practice 0 hour, Self Study 6 hours/week)
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GE 014  Information Searching for Academic Study 3 (2-2-5)
Prerequisite : None
Fundamental knowledge of information; use of information resources with
an emphasis on the Internet access; access means of library information databases
and online databases on the Internet; use of search engines; information evaluation
and how to make an effective use of desired information; citing references and
making bibliographies for academic papers.
(Lecture 2 hours, Practice 2 hours, Self Study 5 hours/week)
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AM 301  Agricultural Materials and Chemicals 3 (3-0-6)
Prerequisite : None
History and development of agriculture and usage of agricultural materials
and chemicals, their importance, basic information of pest, details, safety usage and
cautions of each agricultural materials and chemicals, including, seed, planting
material, fertilizer, soil amendment, plant growth regulator and pesticide

(Lecture 3 hours, Practice 0 hour, Self-Study 6 hours/week)
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AM 302  Agriculture and the Environment 3 (3-0-6)

Prerequisite : None

Basics of ecology, natural resource and environmental conservation, effects
of agricultural activities and materials on environment and the approaches to reduce
of these effects, systematic environment management, environmental problems and
regulations concerned in agriculture

(Lecture 3 hours, Practice 0 hour, Self-Study 6 hours/week)
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CH 100 General Chemistry 3 (2-3-5)
Prerequisite : None

Matters and changes, stoichiometry, periodic table and properties of
elements, atomic structure, chemical bonding, solution and acid-bases equilibria,
electrochemistry, chemical kinetics and thermodynamics.

(Lecture 2 hours, Practice 3 hours, Self Study 5 hours/week)
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CH 210  Analytical Chemistry 3 (2-3-5)
Prerequisite : CH 100 General Chemistry or
CH 103 Principles of Chemistry 2 and CH 104 Laboratory 2 or
CH 105 Fundamental Chemistry and CH 106 Fundamental
Chemistry
Study of gravimetric, volumetric analyses and their practical laboratories
for the quantitative determination of selected compounds in various samples,
including instrumental analysis by chromatographic and spectroscopic techniques

(Lecture 2 hours, Practice 3 hours, Self Study 5 hours/week)
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CH 250 Organic Chemistry 3 (2-3-5)
Prerequisite : CH 100 General Chemistry or
CH 103 Principles of Chemistry 2 and CH 104 Laboratory 2 or
CH 105 Fundamental Chemistry and CH 106 Fundamental
Chemistry
Definition of organic chemistry and organic compounds, chemical bonding,
classification and nomenclature of organic compounds, aliphatic hydrocarbon,
alicyclic hydrocarbon, aromatic hydrocarbon and its derivatives, alcohol, ether,
aldehyde, ketone, carboxylic acid and its derivatives, amines. Studies of some
organic reactions and theirs applications in living species.

(Lecture 2 hours, Practice 3 hours, Self Study 5 hours/week)
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MA100 Foundation of Mathematics 3 (3-0-6)
Prerequisite : None
Sets and applications, symbolic logics, equations and inequalities,
functions and graphs, limits and continuity of functions, derivatives and applications,
and intergration with applications.

(Lecture 3 hours, Practice 0 hour, Self Study 6 hours/week)
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BI 210 Botany 3 (2-3-5)
Prerequisite : None
Scope of botany: plant cells and cell structures; plant tissues;
morphology; anatomy; physiology and classification.

(Lecture 2 hours, Practice 3 hours, Self Study 5 hours/week)
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BI 330  Microbiology 3 (2-3-5)

Prerequisite : None

Study of microbial evolution, microscopes, staining, microbial shape and
microbial structure; cultivation, reproduction and growth of microorganisms;
microbial determination, enzymes and bacterial metabolisms; viruses, rickettsia,
chlamydia, bdellovibrio, infectious diseases, immunology and disease resistance,
control of microorganisms; soil microbiology, water microbiology, air microbiology,
dairy microbiology, food microbiology and industrial microbiology.

(Lecture 2 hours, Practice 3 hours, Self Study 5 hours/week)
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Adaduneu : e 100 wdlaly vi3e Au 101 wéniedl 1
sufiauarduunduiu auaudiniefland anuduiusseninsfu-i-fiy

Buvseing uazadunidau us Auwmiedr warnisgadusinevinsiia mnulunsadusng

LAZANFBINITYU 5 MITHTLALlE n¥ENsuAzNITEYSNY WHUTIRuLAZN1TI LA

AUTTOULVRIAU

(U388 2 Flus UFUR 3 $alas Anwidnenues 5 Halus/duni)
SF 312 Introduction to Soil Science 3 (2-3-5)

Prerequisite : CH 100 General Chemistry or CH 101 Principles of Chemistry 1

Soil genesis and classification Relationship between Soil, water, plant,
organic matter and microbial Soil minerals Clay mineral and Nutrient Absorption Soil
reaction and lime requirement Plant Nutrition and fertilizer Soil Erosion and soil
conservation Soil mapping and Land evaluation

(Lecture 2 hours, Practice 3 hours, Self Study 5 hours/week)
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AG 456  Cropping Systems 3 (2-3-5)

Prerequisite : None

The significance and role of cropping systems, influence environmental in
crop production, types of cropping systems, consideration for structuring of cropping
systems, efficiency of land use, roles of legumes in nitrogen fixation in cropping
systems, soil and water conservation in cropping systems, principles of weed and
pest control in cropping systems, cropping systems in different part of Thailand and
other countries, management technology in cropping systems

(Lecture 2 hours, Practice 3 hours, Self Study 5 hours/week)
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FA 221  Principles of Aquaculture 3 (2-3-5)

Prerequisite : None

History, current status, and importance of aquaculture; Introduction to
principles underlying aquatic productivity and management (such as water quality,
feed and feeding, diseases, fish breeding and propagation) for domestic and foreign
cultures of fish and aquatic vertebrates including tilapia, catfish, prawn, etc. Farm
planning and management is discussed.

(Lecture 2 hours, Practice 3 hours, Self Study 5 hours/week)
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HO 201  Principles of Horticulture 3 (2-3-5)

Prerequisite : None

This subject contains classification, importance, origin and evolution, main
production sites of horticultural crops, the factors influencing produce quality, e.g.,
cultivars, environment, cultural practices, harvesting, and plant propagation.

(Lecture 2 hours, Practice 3 hours, Self Study 5 hours/week)
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PH 102  Basic Physics 3 (2-3-5)

Prerequisite : None

Motion; Force and Equilibrium; Work and energy; Density and specific
gravity; Buoyant force Light and intensity of light; Heat and humidity; Sound wave;
Direct and alternating current; electro-magnetic

(Lecture 2 hours, Practice 3 hours, Self Study 5 hours/week)
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GE 343 English Conversation for the Workplace 3 (2-3-5)
Prerequisite : None
Developing abilities in verbal communication for employment such as job
interview, dealing works in different job areas, practice correct pronunciation and
making general conversation

(Lecture 2 hours, Practice 3 hours, Self Study 5 hours/week)
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ST 312  Statistics and Introduction to Experimental Designs 3 (3-0-6)
Prerequisite : None
Basic statistics in experiment, hypothesis testing for population mean,
completely randomized design, muitiple comparison for several means, randomized
completely blocks design, Latin square design, factorial design.
(Lecture 3 hours, Practice 0 hour, Self Study 6 hours/week)
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AS 240  Principles of Animal Husbandry 3 (3-0-6)
Prerequisite : None
The subject includes importance of livestock, important commercial
livestock in Thailand, fundamentals of factors in the production of animal food,
including animal breeding and major diseases.

(Lecture 3 hours, Practice 0 hour, Self Study 6 hours/week)
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AM 311  Safety Technology in the Use of Agrochemicals 3 (2-3-5)
Prerequisite : None
The details of agrochemicals, including classification, mode of entry, mode
of action and hazard, pesticide residue and its examination in agricultural products,
concepts of technology and safety in the use of agrochemicals for safety cropping
system, e.g., organic farming, pesticide-free farming, Good Agricultural Practice: GAP,
law and associated regulations
(Lecture 2 hours, Practice 3 hours, Self Study 5 hours/week)
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AM 391 Studying or Training in Specific Topics 1 1 (0-3-1)

Prerequisite : None

Knowledge management, enhancement of professional experience,
practice outside in related field for the development of learning and working process
and as the basics for the enhancement of the professional entrepreneurship.

(Lecture 0 hour, Practice 3 hours, Self Study 1 hour/week)
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AM 392 Studying or Training in Specific Topics 2 1 (0-3-1)
Prerequisite : AM 391 Studying or Training in Specific Topics 1
Development of professional skills and enhancement of learning and

working process, problem solving, emphasis on activities for data collection, analysis

and synthesis, project planning for working preparation and becoming the
professional agricultural entrepreneurship.
(Lecture 0 hour, Practice 3 hours, Self Study 1 hour/week)
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AM 411 Crop Physiology Related to Management of Agricultural 3 (3-0-6)

Materials

Prerequisite : None

Definition of agricultural materials, crop physiology relating to crop
production, management of agricultural materials suitable to crop physiology and
case study on management of agricultural materials for economic crop production
according to good agricultural practice (GAP)

(Lecture 3 hours, Practice 0 hour, Self Study 6 hours/week)
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(Ussene 3 s URUR 0 Halas Anwidnenues 6 daluy/ddanm)
AM 412 Safety Practices in Food Crop Production 3 (3-0-6)

Prerequisite : None

Importance and concepts of safety practices in food crop production,
national and internal standards and regulations, practices of whole production
process including postharvest follows the regulations, case study of production of
food crop, e.g. agronomy, vegetable and fruit crops

(Lecture 3 hours, Practice 0 hour, Self Study 6 hours/week)
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AM 499 Seminar 1 (0-2-1)
Prerequisite : None
Students search and analyze the topics of interested in agricultural
chemistry for presentation and discuss in class under the approval of academic staff.
(Lecture 0 hour, Practice 2 hours, Self Study 1 hour/week)
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EN 301  Agricultural Entomology 3(2-3-5)
Prerequisite : None
The importance of insect, insect classification, insect external and internal
anatomy, growth and development of insect, feeding modes, life cycles and
behavior, ecology and identification of insects mites that important to economic
crops, principle, of insects and mites that important to economic crops, principle of
insect pest control, collection and preserved insect samples.

(Lecture 2 hours, Practice 3 hours, Self Study 5 hours/week)
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3 (2-3-5)

General Plant Pathology

Prerequisite : Bl 330 Microbiology
Importance, and definition of plant disease, plant disease specimens

collection and preservation; inspection, diagnosis and identification of plant disease,

parasitism and plant disease development, principles of plant disease control and

PP 301

disease of economic crops are studied.
Lecture 2 hours, Practice 3 hours, Self Study 5 hours/week)
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WS 360 Weeds and Their Control

Prerequisite : Bl 210 Botany
Introduction to weeds and their control, important of weeds, biological of

weeds, characteristics of weeds in nature, nature of weeds and crop competition,

ecology of weeds in natural, classifications of weeds, dissemination of weeds, weed

management principles and weed management in specific crops.
(Lecture 2 hours, Practice 3 hours, Self Study 5 hours/week)
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AE 231 Introduction to Agricultural Economics 3 (3-0-6)
Prerequisite : None
Structure of Agricultural Economics for Thailand. The role of agriculture in
economic development. Production, function and relationship between input and
output. Demand and supply of agricultural products. Marketing and pricing of
agricultural products, agricultural policy and agricultural problems and solutions.

(Lecture 3 hours, Practice 0 hour, Self Study 6 hours/week)
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EX 301  Principles of Agriculture Extension 3 (3-0-6)

Prerequisite: None

Importance, meaning, philosophy and principle of agricultural extension,
instrument and procedure in agricultural extension, learning and innovation
adoption process of farmers, principle of communication, media and audio-visual
aids in agricultural extension, principle of psychology, human and public relations in
agricultural extension, role and characteristic of change agent, planning and
evaluation in agricultural extension, agricultural extension administration,
developing of agricultural extension system, problems and resolutions of
agricultural extension and agricultural extension by government and private sector

of Thailand.
(Lecture 3 hours, Practice 0 hour, Self Study 6 hours/week)
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AP 497 Co-operative Education 9 Credits
Prerequisite : Approval by the Curriculum Committee that
the proposed work study relates to the major field of
study and; students are required to pass a minimum
30-hours preparation session.
The minimum practical work experience will consist at least 16 weeks in
a workplace in which the work is related to the major field of study of the student;
students are required to pass a minimum 30-hours preparation session prior to their
placement in a selected workplace; students are required to submit a report of their
work study placement education and give a presentation in a seminar in the
presence of their classmates and academic advisors at the end of the course.

(Minimum practice of 16 weeks)
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AP 498 Independent Study 9 Credits

Prerequisite : Approval by the Curriculum Committee that the

proposed Independent Study is related to
the student's major field of study.

A research study or a professional development project in the
student’s major area of study under supervision of an academic advisor; training in
research methodology or project consultation is required to meet academic
requirements; students are required to develop a research or project proposal prior
to undertaking the project, submit a fully detailed paper describing their research
or project and give a presentation as the end of the semester in which the training
is undertaken.

(Minimum practice of 16 weeks)

Mt 499 N13ANYY 139 WN9T1U 39 RnaususUszina 9 nuwAn
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n3fAnw nie Anau nie AneusudiaUszna luanvdvfiieades
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Tumutugeures 0191587US N vNsAne wie fnau wie TneusussUsema
UAdRlideenin 16 dUaw)
AP 499 Overseas Study, Training or Internship 9 Credits
Prerequisite : Approval by the University that the proposed
Overseas Study, Training or Internship is related to the
student's major field of study.

Overseas study, training or internship in an area related to the student's
major field of study; students are required to develop a study project proposal prior
to undertaking the training, remain under the supervision of an academic advisor,
and submit a full report on completion of the training and give a presentation at
the end of the semester in which the training is undertaken.

(Minimum practice of 16 weeks)
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(Us38ne 3 Falas UFUR 0 Falus Anwnshesuies 6 dalus/danm)
AM 389  Statistics for Agricultural Research 3 (3-0-6)

Prerequisite : ST 312 Statistics and introduction to experimental designs

Principles of research methodology, definition and importance of
statistics in agricultural research, the principles and procedures of hypothesis testing,
experimental design, analysis of variance,linear correlation and linear regression,
Interpretation and presentation of data, including data analysis by using statistical
package.

(Lecture 3 hours, Practice 0 hour, Self Study 6 hours/week)
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(Us38Me 3 Falas UFUR 0 Falu Anwnshesuies 6 dalus/danm)
AM 421  Agribusiness Management 3 (3-0-6)

Prerequisite : None

Concepts, system and structure of agricultural enterprises, details of each
agribusiness, e.g., seed business, agricultural material stores, crop production
business and other related agribusiness, in-house management including planning of
agricultural production, farm accounting, marketing, logistic and risk management,
law and related regulation, trade agreement, trade barriers and trade investment
including domestic and international business.

(Lecture 3 hours, Practice 0 hour, Self Study 6 hours/week)



51

nA 481 \Fedamzduinunsad 3 (3-0-6)
Fwdsduney - il
o1sdfaeudonshideriiaulasunuasieiluaniunisaiiiagdu Tnetdndnw

Hugduet BouSeuaveiunsludiuseu
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AM 481  Selected Topic in Agricultural Chemistry 3 (3-0-6)
Prerequisite : None
Students explore the related information about selected topic in

agricultural chemistry assigned by lecturer, including paraphrasing and discussing in

the class
(Lecture 3 hours, Practice 0 hour, Self Study 6 hours/week)
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(Uss1e 0 Walua UUR 9 Talus Anwimenuies 3 Taluy/dnns)
AM 489  Special Problem 3 (0-9-3)

Prerequisite : None
Students select to study and conduct research on the interested topic
about related area of study in agricultural chemistry and compile the results as an
academic report under supervision of adviser.
(Lecture 0 hour, Practice 9 hours, Self Study 3 hours/week)
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SF 423  Fertilizer Technology and Usage 3 (3-0-6)

Prerequisite : SF 300 Fundamentals of Soil Science or

SF 312 Introduction to Soil Science

The importance and the criteria for fertilizer usage. Conceptual and
method of fertilizers usage for agricultural sustainability. Chemical and organic
fertilizer productions. Fertilizer applications and reaction in soil. Foliar, fertigation
and slow release fertilizer application of nutrient. Effect of fertilizer productions and
usage on food production and environments.

(Lecture 3 hours, Practice 0 hour, Self Study 6 hours/week)
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SF 488 Soilless Culture 3 (2-3-5)
Prerequisite : SF 300 Fundamentals of Soil Science or
SF 312 Introduction to Soil Science
Classification of soilless culture, Crop production in nutrient solution, Crop
production in soilless culture with nutrient solution circulation and non-circulation
systems, Cropping system in natural organic materials, Nutrient solution for various
soilless culture systems (Hydroponics), Problems of soilless culture systems,
Advantage and disadvantage of crop production in hydroponic systems, Appropriate of
hydroponic systems, Calculation and equipment installation, Effect on environment,
Yield of soilless culture production.

(Lecture 2 hours, Practice 3 hours, Self Study 5 hours/week)
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SF 489 Natural Farming 3(2-3-5)
Prerequisite : SF 300 Fundamentals of Soil Science or
SF 312 Introduction to Soil Science
Fundamental of natural farming, Theory of natural farming, Integration of
soil, water and plant, Agricultural input and tools in natural farming practice, Technical
practice in natural farming, Crop production practice, Animal Production techniques in
natural farming.
(Lecture 2 hours, Practice 3 hours, Self Study 5 hours/week)
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AC 161 Financial Accounting 3 (3-0-6)

Prerequisite : None

Principles of accounting are explored in this course including the
accounting cycle, analysis of transactions, recording of transactions in a general journal
and general ledgers, and providing a trial balance. Students will study the adjustment
and closing of accounts and the providing of financial statement services business,
merchandise business and manufacturing business. And codes of ethics of accountants
will be examined.

(Lecture 3 hours, Practice 0 hour, Self Study 6 hours/week)
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BA 302 Business Startup and Agricutural Entrepreneurship 3 (3-0-6)
Prerequisite : None
Study concept and practice of entrepreneurship. The concepts The role
of the entrepreneur. The process of creating an entrepreneur. Features of
entrepreneurs in the 21st century, the factors that affect entrepreneurship. Analyzing
and evaluating business opportunities. Search and innovation in agriculture.
Preparing entrepreneurs. Market research for enterprises. Funding sources for
enterprises. To prepare for financial operators. Develop effective business plans.
Growth strategies of enterprises. Valuation of enterprises

(Lecture 3 hours, Practice 0 hour, Self Study 6 hours/week)
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HO 446 Horticultural Management Under the Current of Globalization 3 (2-3-5)
Prerequisite : None
Agricultural management in plant, livestock and fishery production,
enterpenauship marketing and logistic according to international trade conditions,
agricultural product standards, agricultural meteorology, climate change and global
warming by awareness of affecting on environment and economy.
(Lecture 2 hours, Practice 3 hours, Self Study 5 hours/week)
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5. ansglunmsuiluuiuuss

5.1 YFulseadenangns

TAseasamangasiau Tassasramangasivg
nangasImeAEnsiugn dv3vinensiadl nangasImeAEnsiugin sv3vinensiadl

(néngnIUTuUSs W.A. 2555) (ndngn3IUTUUTE W.A. 2560)

Yowangns (his)) Yowangns (luiai)

melng nangasInelransUudio amwlne  : vdngesIneimanstudin (nunseans)
v IvnnEnsLadl GRURELIRITERE

AM¥189ngY : Bachelor of Science Program in 289Ny : Bachelor of Science (Agriculture)
Agriculture Chemistry Program in Agricultural Chemistry
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Faiu (Nedengw) : Bachelor of Science

. (Agriculture Chemistry)
Yatio (Mu1dIngw) : B.S. (Agriculture Chemistry)

YouTeyayn (lusd)

Faudu (nwnlne) : Imeremanstoudin

. (NEATANERS) @11V UNYATLAL

Yoo (Mwlne) U, (NeAsAERS)

. @IV WNEATLAL

Faufiu (nMw1sengw) : Bachelor of Science Program in
(Agriculture) Agricultural

. Chemistry

Yage (nNe1dInge) : B.S. (Agriculture)
Agricultural Chemistry
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a &
AUN

AND5UY51973%1 (LAN)

Aasures1edvn (nsl)

5 022 81585554%an 3 (3-0-6)
GE 022 World Civilization
FudsAunou ; 14T

Prerequisite : None

5 022 81585554%an 3 (3-0-6)
GE 022 World Civilization
FudsAunou ; 14T

Prerequisite : None

Y]

ANYIRALINTTNIANUAAVDINY YU
walananafuan wazlannzusen ludiu
M5B LATEENY dend TwusIy (Aun3
favy N1TuaAd 2530UNTTN USARYT Faun) 7is
dvdwanudaulne

Historical development of thoughts of
Eastern and Western worlds in terms of
political, economic, social, and cultural
dimensions including music, art, dramatic
art, literature, philosophy, and religion;

their influences on Thai society

Tnad
PAIUINITHALANUAUNUSVDIDNTHTTTUTN
drAgluiiunimegiienans uasiuimeiausssy

mugﬁwﬁwwﬂasi’ﬁmam% PN NasFIAY

lantutagiu

Development and relations of important
civilizations in different geographical and
cultural spaces according to historical
backgrounds and their influences on present-

day societies.
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ANB5UY51973%1 (LAN)

Aasures1edvn (nsl)

75 013 q‘ummﬁamaﬁﬁa‘?ﬁm 3 (3-0-6)
GE 013 Health for Life
FdsRuneu : 1l

Prerequisite : None

75 013 q‘ummﬁamaﬁﬁa‘?ﬁm 3 (3-0-6)
GE 013 Health for Life
JdsRuneu : 1l

Prerequisite : None

GG

ﬁﬂw'n,l,mﬁmﬁmﬁ’uqmmw A1SUINNS
IANITFUAIN HaZNITATINATUZUAN Loy
A8 aNaNNITN1aINaANY1 aVANYA
HUNUINIT INYIAIEATNITAN LALAIT
asrsaguiuddy sediduiiniseantds
ﬂﬂaLﬁaqsumW LAYUINITAUFVAIN N5
UoaiuAIuANLAENITINNITAIIULATEA 1T
nadouuazUsziliuANanysalvedseniy
N15UgUNEIUNG wagn1sUoeiunIsUIALaY
1NN1TOBNNNAINILLAZAISLEUNWN ?ﬁm‘wﬁm
Wilny inafnw) gURAvAN1593135 lsadnse
wazlsaldfnsefiddny

Concepts in health, health
management, health promotion with an
emphasis on principles of physical
education, health education, recreation,
sports science, and public health; exercise
for health; nutrition and health; stress
prevention and eradication; physical
fitness test and assessment; first aid;
prevention of exercise and sports injury,
drug abuse, accident, and major
transmitted and non-transmitted diseases;

providing sex-education.

Tusi

ﬁﬂMLLu’Jﬁmﬁ&nﬁuqmmw NITUINITANNTT
quan waznisaiinasuaunin lneaiiada
NANNITNIINAAN Y g¥ANYT TunuInIg
Weeansnsiu waznsasisaaundudfey
ﬁgaﬁl,ﬁuﬁamiaaﬂﬁﬂé’amalﬁaqﬂumw 1n¥uIN1g
fuguain nsdesiuAlvuAuLazn133IAnIg
ANULATEA NISNARBULALUTTHUANANYTA]
Y993719N18 A15UFUNYIUTE wazn15URe NS
vinduainniseeniidanieuaznisiauinn s
ndinlilng madnel aUAmaN1599193
Tsnfndeuazlsalifndeiiddy

Concepts in health, health management,
health promotion with an emphasis on
principles of physical education, health
education, recreation, sports science, and
public health; exercise for health; nutrition
and health; stress prevention and eradication;
physical fitness test and assessment; first aid;
prevention of exercise and sports injury, drug
abuse, accident, and major transmitted and
non-transmitted  diseases; providing sex-

education.
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AN95UNY5I (LAN)

Aesures1edvn (nsl)

75 304 AansuazAaluelgansu 3 (3-0-6)
GE 304 Liberal Arts of Intellectuals
FveRuneou : Ll

Prerequisite : None

75 304 mansuazAaluielgaau 3 (3-0-6)
GE 304 Liberal Arts of Intellectuals
FdeRuney : Lud

Prerequisite : None

G

AnwuAgatunisidnauies mssingdu
wadlauaznadslumsiinauieuasdu vinue
n1sdeansuaruyveduius n19Waud
UAANAN Tinwen15AnLazn1TIATIE Ry
anun1sainiaATegia dau waznisidedy
U390u saudeanasugnindiiinluansisa
autf masnaun1sinseiinludenuegiaiy
qv

The

study  of  self-recognition,

recognition of others, techniques and

strategies  of  self-recognition and

recognition of others, skills of

communication and human relation,
personality development, skill of thinking
and economic, social and political
problem analyzing including awareness of
public property and ways of living in

society with happiness.

Tusi

AnvAeafuanuniie 09fAUIENOU WAt
dnvazveslygivu nmsiinaules msiangdu
wiedlauaznaislunsiinauiesuazdu vinwenns
doansuazuywoduiug msauiyaanam Vinwy
NNTAALAZNITIATIZRT YNIF0IUNITAIN
Wiswgia deau waznisidleslulagdu ondeuunay
n1sufuda swlddenisugnindriinluaisisu
auld naonaumsis¥inludnueginluay

The study of definition, composition, and
characterislics of intellicle, self-recognition,
recognition of others, techniques and strategies
of self-recognition and recognition of others,
skills of communication and human relation,
personality development, skill of thinking and
economic, social

and political problem

analyzing ASEAN and adaptation including
awareness of public property and ways of

living in society with happiness.
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AN95UNY5I (LAN)

AasureseIvn (n)

fi5 305 UsgiRransuayimuinis 3 (3-0-6)
YDIAUUN

GE 305 History and Development of Lanna
AvsAuneu ; il

Prerequisite : None

75 305 UsgiReansuayiauinis 3 (3-0-6)
YDIAUUN

GE 305 History and Development of Lanna
FvsAuneu : Ll

Prerequisite : None

9y

AnwusztReansanudunivesdiuun
Tuadereunisnesntoiundns adenesuiy
91u19ns ademinuneses adudulseimeasy
vesagny afoganudinifudiuniavesasiy
AnwafanszurunisiUdsuutanasugia
nsiles fAuuazinusssuvesduu Seuih
ANMLATEENY N15409 wavdIn JnusITUTY
amntutagiu

The study of historical development of
Lanna brfore the Kingdom establishment,
during the Kingdom period, Lanna under
Burmese uule, Lanna under Siamese
protectors and the annexation of Lanna
into Siam; the study of socio-economic,
political, and cultural chsndges of Lanna;
and the study of socio-economic, political,
and cultural situations of contemporary

Lanna.

Tnai
AMUAAYUOIUTEIRAIan 00U AL
Wunvesduwn Wauin1seiunisiiles 1Aswgia

demuuazInusssy Awsadelusaautadagiu

Importance of local history; background of
Lanna; development of politics, economy,
society and culture of Lanna from the ancient

time to present.
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AN95UNY5I (LAN)

AasureseIvn (n)

f5 031 NslEn1wlng 3 (1-4-0)
GE 031 Thai Language Usage
Furdaruney ; il

Prerequisite : None

@5 031 nskin1wlng 3 (2-2-5)
GE 031 Thai Language Usage
Fvrdaruneu : Ludl

Prerequisite : None

[GEY)

Anvinvznnsldniwinesis 4 fnwe 8un
nwennsila inwenisenu Wedulaanuddey
Andaszel wazUsuiduandedildannisilenns
91U ﬁﬂwmiwumﬁamwammmi AIUAR
LaTUANIAUAAWIL WinwensTeuluiunng
IdoadA1n1sasiaguuselen nasnaunisisey
Seaselomdudont wieanunsadeuniny
1589 @15AR UNANLAAIAUAALAY LAY
UNAUMITINS LA

Practice of listening and reading for main
ideas; analysis and evaluation of text from
listening and reading; speaking for giving
information, knowledge, and opinions;
sentence and paragraph writing; essay

writing; documentary writing; argumentative

and academic articles writing.

Tusd

Anitnwrnisldniwilneds 4 Wnwe 1dun
Vinwznsila Fnwenisenu edulannudidey fa
A319% wazUszifiuadsdilaainnisilanisenuy
ﬁnmmmﬁmﬁadwmmmmi AUAR LATLERS
ANuAnLiY nwensWeulusunislddesminig
as193Ulselen naenaunsiseusesUstlonduge
Wi WeansalounIuses a15aR UnAI

WARNAMUAALTY AZUNAUNITVINTIS

Practice of listening and reading for main
ideas; analysis and evaluation of text from
listening and reading, speaking for giving
information, knowledge, and opinions;
sentence and paragraph writing; essay writing;
documentary  writing;  argumentative and

academic articles writing.
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AN95UNY512 (LAN)

Aasures1edvn (nsl)

A5 014 MsAuduasIwaiionsfnw 3 (2-2-5)
GE 014 Information Searching for Academic
Study

AvsAuneu : il

Prerequisite : None

A5 014 Msduduasiwaiionsfinw 3 (2-2-5)
GE 014 Information Searching for Academic
Study

AvsAuneu : il

Prerequisite : None

JGF

Anwrauifugruierfvarsime 819
ningnsansiva wunsidinslussuuinietie
Wnsddeanstimaaingiudeyaiodayn way
wndsarsdmaiidugiudeyaseuladuy
Buwesiin n1sldiasesiiodaudu (Search
engine) N15UseIluAmAta1TlnALagidanty
ansiwaigasnsiiegefiusyansaim sadens
1WHUTI8N1591984 (Reference) La¥N1TANIINT
UTTUIYNTUAIUFULUUNINTFIUEING beﬂugﬂ
defiuriuazdeyassulahifionsifouaiunis
3v1n19

Fundamental knowledge of information;
use of information resources with an
emphasis on the Internet access; access
means of library information databases and
online databases on the Internet; use of
search engines; information evaluation and
how to make an effective use of desired
information; citing references and making

bibliographies for academic papers.

Tnsi

Anwimnusnugruneiduaistme 3514

Y

o

ningnsansimea wunisihdduszuuiniedny
Warsfearsiinaangutoyaniesayn way
wiasensimaidugudeyaseulatuudumediin
nsldiedesiiotiadu (Search engine) n1sUseidiu
aFaslmaLazidonldansdimaiifeanisldogng
Uszdnsain 508901508 UI18N1591989
(Reference) LA¥NITAITIHAITUTIUIUNTUAY
sUuvUIIRTgILaIna sielugUAsiiniardeya

paulaliian1s U UG

Fundamental knowledge of information;
use of information resources with an emphasis
on the Internet access; access means of library
information databases and online databases on
the Internet; use of search engines; information
evaluation and how to make an effective use
of desired information; citing references and

making bibliographies for academic papers.
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AN95UNY5I (LAN)

AasureseIvn (n)

nA 301 Yaninuasidowu 3 (3-0-6)
AM 301 Introduction to Agricultural Materials
AdsAuneu : il

Prerequisite : None

nA 301 TaAuavaIsAinIeNIsnens 3 (3-0-6)
AM 301 Agricultural Materials and Chemicals
wdeRunieu : 1l

Prerequisite : None

GG

UsziRlasaunueInIsinunsuazn1 9L
Jagununs nsdnwundssian  nslduazde
Asseidlunsldtaninunsuseinneneg laun
asUesiumindngity Jo ansamununisidule
YBINY mmnmsmé’mi 21M19UaN S¥UUNg
nAnuazn1sAlusERUTiesiu Usema uax
seninalsene  ng3eduulazTTeINITHER
LLazﬂﬁﬁﬁaqmwm ﬂg]vimsﬁlﬁmsﬁmmiwam
NNNTNEAT UINTFIUIMNTUaRANY (food
safety) M1UNIATFIUAING LU EUREP GAP,
GMP wag HACCP 1Judu uaﬂmﬂﬁﬁqﬁﬂﬂgj
Fanuaisuouni (low carbon society) Tne
AilsisnsusuLAsAn (carbon Credit

History  and development of
agriculture and usage of agricultural
materials, classification usage and cautions
of agricultural materials e.g. pesticide,
fertilizer, growth regulatos, animal feed and
drug, fish feed, production system and
tradings in local, domestic and international
levels, rule and regulation, professional
code of conduct in agricultural material
business, laws on agricultural production,
food safety standard e.g. EUREP GAP, GMP
and HACCP etc., concemning on low carbon

society and carbon credit

Tnai

UsziAnazn1IWaILII9In1 N ¥R Lar NSy
Tanuarasiaininisinens Anud1Ayvesian
WAZAITLALININITINYAT mmil,ﬁyaqﬁulﬁmﬁu
Angiy TanuazalIsain1anIsinynsusELanengg

5§ o

Loun waniug Januan Jo a1susuugedu ans

q q

a

AuANNITRSYRUIaNY wazarsdesiunidn
Angiiy n1vlduazdonissedalunisldianuay
A13LAIN19N1 9N ERTUTELANENY WielAAnAY

Jaoase

History and development of agriculture
and usage of agricultural materials and
chemicals, their importance, basic information
of pest, details, safety usage and cautions of
each agricultural materials and chemicals,
including, seed, planting material, fertilizer, soil
amendment, plant growth regulator and

pesticide
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AN95UNY5I (LAN)

AasureseIvn (n)

nA 391 finwelszaunisaldndn 1 (0-3-1)
WA 1

AM 391 Studying or Training in Specific
Topics 1

AdsAuneu : il

Prerequisite : None

nA 391 vinwgUszaunisaldndn 1 (0-3-1)
WBNIEEN 1

AM 391 Studying or Training in Specific
Topics 1

AvsAuneu : Ll

Prerequisite : None

JGGHY

Fan15tiA113n19391n15 Yadunis
AIUAINTIU NMITIUTINToYE ARILATIZYNAY
é’ﬂmi’]%ﬁ"ﬁaga AADAIUNITINUNUIIUAN | i
\Aedes LﬁaLﬁuLLuamqﬁugﬂﬂurﬂiﬁwL‘Du\ﬂu
Tasan153edn ienisiaduadieliiduy
Husznaunsiloantwsioly

Knowledge management, emphasis on
activity, data collection, analysis and
synthesis of data, and planning as the
basics of conducting professional project for

becoming the professional entrpreneurship.

Tnai

nsdanaslianuiniadvnnis wsuase
Uszaun1sain v dn Seuiuansssunivia ns
UgReudesfunisnisinuns iiewaun
N33UIUNIIBEUSLAZN15YINY wae WWulwINIg
fugnlumaesuaiiliduiusznaumationndn
maly

Knowledge management, enhancement of
professional experience, practice outside in
related field for the development of learning
and working process and as the basics for the
the

enhancement of professional

entrepreneurship.
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AND5 U582 (LAY) masuresiedvn (Tusl)

nA 392 MinweUseaunsaiivIIn 1(0-3-1) | nA 392 yinweUszaunIsaivTIn 1(0-3-1)

RWITEIV 2 RWITEIVT 2
AM 392 Studying or Training in Specific AM 392 Studying or Training in Specific
Topics 2 Topics 2

FUIAUNDY : NA 391 YinwelIzaumTITIIN | ITIAUNDY : NA 391 TiNBeUTEaUNMTITITNANIY
WBWITEI 1 @11 1

Prerequisite : AM 391 Studying or Training in | Prerequisite : AM 391 Studying or Training in
Specific Topics 1 Specific Topics 1

IGH] ngd
nslEsuaSUTEAUNM AT TNLRNY AITHAIUTNYLITITWANIZEIVT LEENATI

a9 MIAuITinee AsEuIunIsieuiias | nsruiumsiteuiiarnsvineu nsunlelyn wh
msviau msudledgmn lumsdidufonssy | AnssuiiaduayulidnAnwanunsosusudeya
NN A15UINITIANITRAEANTUY | ARTATIekarduATIEideNa AAOATUNITIIKY
Tasans Weduuumeiugiulunsiaduasne | o q fidertes iteidunsmssuanundey
Widuiuszneunisiieetnseld founisiieu wazfuuumisiugiuluniady
HUsEnoUNSMuUMIINYnIleadnsely

1 0 Enhancement of professional Development of professional skills and
experience, skill development, learning and | enhancement of learning and working process,
working process, problem solving and | problem solving, emphasis on activities for
decision making for conducting the | data collection, analysis and synthesis, project
professional activity, management and | planning for working preparation and becoming
conducting the project as the basics for the | the professional agricultural entrepreneurship.
enhancement  of  the  professional

entrepreneurship. the professional

entrpreneurship.
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LONAITUUU 4
9191395 SURNYaUNANgNT/UTE IRUAZNAIIUYDID1158USEIMANGN T
U3z
Fo-uwana (Mulne) ugunaa a¥adugus
%a-muaqa ("Mw199nge)  Mr. Nopadol Jarassamrit
AURUINIIBING -
AU 919158
d19173%7 Wy
Wi nufidaia ATHANNIIUNITNTAT
UNINYIABUANLY FIUaNUDINIT D LNDEUNTIY
Jwriaeslud 50290
Insfnyl : 0-5387-3387 115615 : 0-5387-3387
E-mail Address : nopadol@mju.ac.th

Us2annNIsAne

AAINTANN 819179 Yagn1dunsAne U ..

M.Ag.Sc. Horticulture University of Tasmania, Australia 2532

M. NWRSANERNS (WYEIL) | M INENRULNUASANENS 2527

d1U3YINTAMUTIU Y LAY
1) @ssInenfivaiuy
2) 803 lUUNBUALATAIVANNITATYAULAYDINY

3) MIIANITEIUNE lvWIR g

U5£IAN159191U

U w.el. AU

2532 - Jagdu 919158 AINANEHEANTIUNITNYNT UNINe1SeUlly

Uszaunisalnnegadaanunisusmsauddeninelunazntsuanusand (5 Udounas)

Na9 Uy (5 Udounas)
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o/

NAIIUIDSNNUWLNELNS LUANTEITIVINITTLAVUIUIYIR

]
v aa

NAITUILNNUWLHE WIS LUNTE15IBIN552AULR (5 Udaunad)

[

nauddeinuimeunwsTuiiussyuAvinisssiumanasuunea (5 Ydaunda)

STAUAIR

HAIIUBUY 1Y #1591 Unaa BnsUnsian (5 Ddounds)

unna 93adunys. (2555). lenansfaoudn wa 432 arsmuemnsiaiasAvlave i,
Wl ddniununinetaetld. 103 wun.

LR A3adugs. (2555). nssuumsAsuuUnuRsEu: ned Anwnsdndleduis. senu
KAMTIT 83 BN TLUILMIHA ALUUNEATE B 1 n3dl Anwmsndndledursd . Gedal ;

VMV euad1a. 30 VN,
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1. UseIn
Ya-uana (nwlne) PYEIEINT NOULES

Yo-uENa (N¥1deNge)  Miss Sawika Konsaeng

ALAUININIBINTG -

AU 919158

#1U17397 WNeATLAL
Wiaguiidain ABEHNARNTIUNITLNYAS

ININEFIUUIY FUaNURIANT B LNBdUNIY
Jmdadedlud 50290

Insdni : 053 873490 5813 : 053 8733720
mo 112 ma 101

E-mail Address : sawika@mju.ac.th

2. UszannisAne

AMRANTTANEN #1139 yasaItuMIAnY U w.q.
M0, fals UMINY1A8LT89ln 2550
.. WNEASANERS (NYaIW) UNINEND LT 89 bl 2543

3. @113YndANUd Y NLAY
1) 5TV BLAENITHANTY

2) @3TINYWTIULA

4. UsgIAnN1sNeu

U e AU
2556 - 919158UsEIMANanTIMemansUndin a1uivinensiai
Uagu AMZNAANTIUNITNYAT UINE1SUulD

2553 - 2556 VNN IRUHENNIIAUNSINYAT
UsEMEsuns eauen walnea (Uszwdlve) 9116

2551 - 2553 UnidgnasIaaien vl nIng NI HugNITULALE N0 M TNY
auivigls Auginensmans unninerdededdu Inelasunu
atfuayuan lasinmsieSotielanagnsiilensuanuasiauienansdlu
antugauAne dinnUANENITINTEANANY

2550 — 2551 E¥281nIde MiieIdenIne1nTiugnITuLays1ne T
a9 L3 AnznYRsANEns uIneduideding
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5. Uszaunsaifiieadesiumsuimsauidensnelusaznisuendsana (5 T
dounda)
6. WAy (5 Udounds)
ain nauuas. (2556). 175815997151975tadn 19 5 wa sTudlvTiguauiaefes
gnneaunTIe Janindelnal wamhlasinisdesnieldyalasinis: n13a1519
N$WeINT FuIndeu uarSanNNIsINYms AsEANY: tukedeuasiu)
VI 8uNeaUNTIY FanTnideelya. (WaaU: ANERAANTTUNITINYAST
Yauuseana 2556)
anin neuuad. (2558). n1sandevsgdanauliugiialve g7iuiielulasinisinyms
Ulsidlonisunuasusenganasay. (wiamu: 1AsanswauumIne1douema
unIneaee i)

(Y 4 [l

7. WAUAYNRUNLHYLNS [UI5AITIVINITISAUVUIUIVRA

Uszan nytiun 3ginna damd a13n1 nouwas uasnind u1vdu. 2560. AMNINLER
nunes1dmMaelasuiuunsugnuuusigeg ¥ea1e MATuged fmuain

SUNOUNATIY TNIALTEN58. Thai Journal of Botany. 9(2): 273-284.

Unun Neatau, 3510500 DUNANT WAL @130 NBULEL. (2559). NATDITANBULAY
Tulpsiausiansasyivlanaznsaaldsiremisvestnilussezunnne. 115a0s

INgEEnsinens 47(2)@UUNLAY): 409-412.

Lordkaew, S., Konsaeng, S., Jongjaidee, J., Dell, B., Rerkasem, B. & Jamjod, S.
(2013). Variation in responses to boron in rice. Plant and Soil 363, 287-295.

Konsaeng, S., Sritharathikhun, N., Lordkaew, S., Dell, B. & Rerkasem, B. (2012).
Genotypic variation in response to low boron in eucalypt clones. Southern
Forests 74(3), 159-166.

[

8.  HNAIIUIIYTNNUWHYWNS UINTEI5IVINTTILOUBR (5 Udounas)
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[

nauiTeinuimeunsluiiussguivnmsssRumauazuiui (5 Ydaunds)

Unun vesdou, 3510501 Bunans wag @131 naulas. (2559). navesdanounay
wuden19RsyRulalarnsaaldsemsiuszezuannalulng. lu s7897un79
sz Fmmsuasiauenasn3seitaaniounazissou asil 10. u sy 7 Lex

WBTAA SYANALYN NTIVNUNIUAT TUN 28-29 NSNHIAY 2559.

NAIUDUN LU A5 UNAIY ansUnsaaa (5 Udounas)
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3. Ui
Yo-wwana (nwlne) UNHIRTT UNAIN

Yo-unuana (Mw1danay)  Mrs. Achara Kleawkla

AALINIIBINTG -

AU 919159
#8191991 LAl
Wireauiidain ALINYIANERS

UAINGIFURULD  FIUANUDINIT D NBAUNTIY
FImITeslug 50290
NSEWI : 053-873530-2 nsa1s : 053-873548

E-mail Address : achara_kleawkla@yahoo.co.uk

2 UsgInnisane

AMAINITANEN #191390 Fosartiumsfnen U w.a.
M. Al UAINg 8Ll 2551
ML LAl UM INea ey 2541
M. \Adl WIned ey 2538

3. aniviifianudunyfiae
1) MInAaaUANEIURNILATYRIRYHANIINITNYAS
2) YfuRn1smaaiinieieside
3) WRAWDTNINITHNNY NOANBSNINITNYAT
0) msthanmefiameninnuesuldusleyd

4.  Usgaen1svinau

U n.A. ALY

2541 - Jagdu 919138 dfinnnueInemans uninedeudly

5. Uszaunisalinegadaanunisusmsauivensnielukasnnsuanysemd 5 U
v [
gauUnNag)
891 undanan. (2557). mslalasladaiaganluwagladneinianinaenimnnsinyms

AMTUNISHANDNIUDA.
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NaUITY (5 Vdounds)

Saa3 undandn. (2556-2557). mslelasladaiananluwagladneniagmaeiiont
NITINYATAINIUNISHANIENIUEA (WNAINU: SUUTTUIUURNUAY
UNINGIRIUULT)

nanuATefinaimewnslusasivn1sssiuuIuNTa

Kleawkla, A. & Chuenkruth, P. (2016). Reducing Sugar Production from

Agricultural Wastes by Acid Hydrolysis. Key Engineering Materials 675-676,
31-34.

[

NAITUILNNUWE NS TUNTE15IBINT5LAUR (5 Udaunad)

=1

nauddeitRuvineunsTuiivssgnivnisssiuAnazununid (5 Ydaund)

A. Kleawkla et al., (2019)."The Protein Extraction from Longan Pulp (Dimocarpus
longan Lour. cv. Daw) for Proteomic Analysis Using One-Dimensional
Electrophoresis", Applied Mechanics and Materials, Vol. 886, pp. 21-26.

E. Threenet et al, (2019)."Protein Biomarkers from Physiological Disorder
Syndrome in Leave, Peel and Seed of Longan on Fruit Growth Using One-
Dimension Electrophoresis Technique Followed by Protein Identification
with LC-MS/MS", Applied Mechanics and Materials, Vol. 886, pp. 14-20.

Maneewonga, C., Threenet, E., Kleawkla, A. & Reansuwanc, K. (2016) Biogas
Production from Fermenting Pangola Grass (Digitaria eriantha) with Vinasse
from Distillery Plant. In The 2nd Environment and Natural Resources
International Conference (ENRIC 2016). Phra Nakhon Si Ayutthaya
Province, Thailand .16 — 17 November, 2016 pp. 62-64

Kleawkla, A. & Supakaew, P. (2014). The Study of Catalyst in Biodiesel
Production from Tung Seed Oil by Microwave Coupling with Ultrasonic
Techniques In Pure and Applied Chemistry International Conference
(PACCON 2014). Centrara Khon Kaen, Khon Kaen, Thailand. 8-10 January,
2014. pp. 821-824.

10.  WAIUDU WU A5 UNAY anSunsaaa (5 Udounas)



118

Uszin
Ya-unana (nMelne) WNEINgsa Yoy

%a-muaqa (Mw1dngw)  Miss Mathurot Chaiharn

ALAUINNGIVINTG -
AU 219158
#1913 wAlulag¥inn
Wienufidaia ANILINYFNERS
WINPT UUULY FIUaNUDIIS 8nadunsie
Jmdadedud 50290
InSAWA : 053 873964  Insans : -
E-mail Address : mathurot@mju.ac.th
UszAIRn1sAn®E
AMRANTTANEN #1139 Yaan1tiun1sdne U w.q.
.0, wAlulaginn WIngaeLTueln 2553
WAL 1IN WIngaeLTueln 2545
WM. 8%3INeN W Ingaegesing 2543

f1U1YNAAN NI HLAY
1) @13599N9N5NTININ (Bioactive compound and Natural products)

2) msduasuNMsasyvesialagnsldadund
]

3) NIAIVANRAUNIENBlIALA8TIIT (Biological control of pathogenic
microorganisms)

4) wAlulagTIn1nnaauUnIe

Us2IANISNI9Y

2545-Uaqdu UIIUIBN15215815 (Editor) Octa Journal of Microbiology
and Biotechnology
U530U15N15215819 (Editor) Annals of Chromatography and
Separation Techniques

2545 - Jagdu 919158 FPANEINEIANENT WnTINeNGLY
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Uszauni1salnnga9aeanun1susmsauivensnelukasnnsuandsemd 5 U
v o
gauUNaN)
Wuintinlasan1s3ide 97u7u 5 1asanis A
ugsa Temey. N13AnwIAIINMAINYaILYasIaUNTEnguiaulalilunisaivaulsaily
uNrde - lasinisegeeil 1: nsanwIauaInIsalunisdoeaarenaaing

lnggaunsegnga PGPRs uay N13MIVANTINDlsANTUNYIA. (UNAIU: 4l
W§Idwenjla and. U 2555-2557)

ugsd Suvng. a1590ngNbeM1TININeINgAUNSEINgN PGPRs lunisnivrulsaveuly

uavetnImIenugATYgNlne. (Wisau @ ane Tesuuseann 2557)

ugsa Yeney. NI5WAN oligosaccharide w187 nigeran 91T TIVUTDUKAUE19AY
lngnislogiulavesdsuegranisnduerninigends. (wiavu: 19
Ysuusennel 2558)

ugsa Yovney. MsguasuNITTyyvestImeiugiaTygnalaenisldeaunidnguie
Al (wiasu: ana Useanl 2558)
ugsa Yoy, N15UszendlTUsylevaIndsaniienanisd N NnITNYAT NITUNNE Uay

gAFIMNTINYINNITY. (WaamU: AUy U 2559)

NAUITY (5 Udaunag)

ug3a oy, (2556). 113AIUANITDTITElsATINYIIY8ve 19N 51 InegaUN NGy
PGPRs.

ugsa Fomay. (2557). AngamnIsldaaunsd PGPR faiusandanarseongninie
Fanmevdalsarnynvesermis : msnaaeuluSounaaes.

A Tevney. (2558). N13ANWIAINYAINYAIYEIgaUNIIngueulalWluniIsAIvAY
Isaiivurvwila lasinisgosd 1: msAnwinnuainsalunistesaare
Woaunlnegaun3e nas PGPRs uaz M3AIUANsINelsANYU MY,

Ug3a Fengy. (2558). MIAUASUNITIATYYVasdnaIeiugiATygnalagnIsldadunse
QoA L.

Uga Yoy, (2558). n15waR oligosaccharide %1877 nigeran mFaruilouusiu
graiulnenslosalavedsueramsuiivemsideuds.

ugsa Yevgy. (2559). n15Us2nd l9Uselovndandsul1g19mI57 NNNISINYAT
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MITUNNg lag R INNIINE NN T,
ug5a Fuvney. (2560). a1500ngWdMTanInangaunidngu PGPRs Tunismiugulsn
vouluwisvesinmenugiasygnalye.
nasuATeiinaieunsTunsmivnisssiuuuea

Chaiharn, M., Lumyong, S., Hasan, N. & Plikomol, A. (2013). Solid-state
cultivation of Bacillus thuringiensis R 176 with shrimp shells and rice
straw as a substrate for chitinase production. Annals of Microbiology
63(2),443-450.

Hasan N., Chaiharn M., Mirani ZA. and Qambrani NA. (2013). Validated RP-HPLC
method for determination of dexibuprofen: Application in
pharmaceutical dosage and human serum. ACAL Anal. Chem.12: 283-
290.

Hasan N., Chaiharn M., Shah SN., Khalid H. and Jabbar A. (2013). Simultaneous
determination of NSAID and antimicrobial preservations using validated
RP-HPLC method: An application in pharmaceutical and clinical
laboratories. Pharm. Anal. Acta. 4: 2-7.

Hasan N., Chaiharn M., Khan S., Khalid H., Sher N., Siddiqui FA. and Siddiqui MZ.
(2014). Dual wavelength PR-HPLC method for simultaneous
determination of two antispasmodic drugs: An application in
pharmaceutical and human serum. J. Anal. Met. Chem. 1-7.

Majeed T., Abbas T., Hasan N. and Chaiharn M. (2014). Evaluation of potential
antibacterial activity of aqueous extracts clove (Syzygium aromaticum)
against clinical and foodborne bacterial strains. World. App. Sci. J. 32:
891-897.

Hasan N., Chaiharn M., Khan S., Khalid H., Sher N., Siddiqui FA. and Siddiqui MZ.
(2 01 4 ). Dual wavelength PR-HPLC method for simultaneous
determination of two antispasmodic drugs: An application in
pharmaceutical and human serum. J. Anal. Met. Chem. 1-7.

Chaiharn M, Sujada N, Pathom-aree W and Lumyong S. 2017. Characterization of
Phosphate Solubilizing Streptomyces as a Biofertilizer. Chiang Mai

Journal Science: 44(x): 1-16
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Chaiharn M, Sujada N, Pathom-aree W and Lumyong S. 2017 . The
Antagonistic  Activity of Bioactive Compound Producing
Streptomyces of Fusarium Wilt Disease and Sheath Blight
Disease in Rice. Chiang Mai Journal Science: 44(x): 1-14

Chaiharn M, Phutdhawong W, Amornlerdpison D and Phutdhawong W.
2017. Antibacterial, Antioxidant Properties and Bioactive
Compounds of Thai Cultivated Mushroom Extracts against Food-

borne Bacterial Strains. Chiang Mai Journal Science: 44(x): 1-15

NAITUALNNUWLHE WIS LUNTE15IVINT5LAULR (5 Udaunad)

[

HAUAITENNUWHEUNS TUNUT2YUIVINTTLAUIARELUIUIYIA (5 Vdounas)
NA9IUDU LU A5 UNAY @NsUnsIa (5 Udaunas)
ugsa Yevmey. 2558, AuvsENTUsElavunanIsinens 275975 4ul9Ussiamd UN 16

atuf 6 Uszdnou weAIneu-5uIIAu 2558 N9 61-68
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WNATLAUAT INTAUANR
Miss Pennapa Jaksomsak

ALUUINI9IBINTG -
AL 813158
#1913 LNWHTLAL
NUWIUNFINA AMEHNANNTIUNITLNEAT
UANINYIDLWULD FIUANUBINIS DILNDFUNTY
FamImLealug 50290
INsANY : 053 515 : 053 8733720 sia 101
8733725
E-mail Address : pennapa_js@mju.ac.th
Us2ann1sAnE
AAINTANN 8197791 Yagn1dunsAne U ..
.9, a3 UMNINYND LT 89l 2557
M. WNERsANERS (Wals) UNINY1aeT8 by 2550
.. WNuASAERS (Aels) UMNINYND LT 89 bl 2546
3. @ 3vINAANUTINY LAY

1) 5MMINBUAENITHANTNY

2) MyUTulaiugiy

U52IRNISN19Y

U w.a.
2559 - Uaqdu

2558

2557

AN

919158UsEIMdnanTIMemansUndin @a1v1Iyinens
Wil AEHANNTIUNITINEAT UNINEIFEULY
UNIenaIUTYY N UNINEa Finders Uszina
20aNIAY

AYetNId Mg IenIneInTiugNITuLaEs1ne1MS

Ny @vIvNls AuzneRsAEns urInetaudieslu

Uszaunisalingadaanunisusuisaulddenanelutazntsuandsend (5 Udounas)

NaIUIY (5 Udaunas)
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Ay da 4

WAL NNUNLNELNS TUITE15IVINITIEAUUIUIVR

Jaksomsak, P., Yimyam, N., Dell, B., Prom-u-thai, C., & Rerkasem, B. (2014). Variation
of Seed Zinc in a Local Upland Rice Germplasm from Thailand. Plant
Genetic Resources Characterization and Utilization Journal. 13(2), 168-
175.

Jaksomsak, P., Sangruan, P., Thomson, G., Rerkasem, B., Dell, B. & Prom-u-thai, C.
(2014). Uneven Distribution of Zinc in the Dorsal and Ventral Sections of
Rice Grain. Cereal Chemistry Journal 91, 124-129.

Jaksomsak, P. Rerkasem, B. and Prom-u-thai, C. (2016). Responses of grain zinc and
nitrogen concentration to nitrogen fertilizer application in rice varieties
with  high-yielding low-grain zinc and low-yielding high grain zinc
concentration. Plant and Soil, doi:10.1007/s11104-016-3056-1

Prom-u-thai, C. Jumrus, S. Jaksomsak, P. Rouached, H. and Rerkasem B. (2016).
Iron, Zinc and total antioxidant capacity in different layers of rice among
different varieties. International Journal of Agriculture and Biology, 18 (6),
1131-1136.

Kampuang, K. Jaksomsak, P. and Prom-u-thai, C. (2017). Association between iron,
zinc and protein concentration in the embryo and endosperm regions of
rice grain. International Food Research Journal 24(5): 1919-1924

Jaksomsak P and Prom-u-thai C. Effect of water management on anthocyanin in
local purple rice genotypes from Thailand. Proceeding book XVIII
International plant nutrition colloquium with boron and Maganeses
satellite meeting. 19-24 August 2017 Copenhagen Denmark: ISBN 978-87-
996274-0-0, pp 730-731

o/

NAINUIFYNNUWLERNT LUNTE15IVINTTILOUBR (5 Udounas)

[ Y s

nuaTUn TuReduns, Weyuni Insaudng, Tuilen nunduns uay vuinus wluad
n3gvie. (2560) navesnstatululasiausenaninuaranududusindansdlu

wangRugLED. 215EsUNUNYAS. 44 (3): 391-398
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WU G3f, LU InTaudnd, LUYIIIT Qnetnul ke YuINug luas
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